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sense, because Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA require courts to assess, at the pleading stage,

whether the complaint's allegations create a strong inference of scienter. Where

scienter is predicated upon the imputation of employee's knowledge, the court

necessarily must address whether the complaint's allegations create a strong inference

in favor of such imputation, i.e., there must be particularized allegations showing that

the employee was acting for the benefit of, and not adversely to, his employer. See

United States ex rei Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron Inc., 417 F.3d 450, 454 (5th Cir.

2005) (complaint fails to meet the particularity requirement of Rule 9(b) where it "fails

to plead any particular facts showing that [the corporate defendant] was aware of the

actions of its employees''). This is not, as Plaintiffs claim, improper fact finding, but

rather simply application of the "strong inference" requirement of the PSLRA. The

only Fifth Circuit case Plaintiffs cite on this point, Bodin v. Vagshenian, 462 F.3d 481

(5th Cir. 2006), is inapposite because it is not a securities fraud case and therefore did

not call for the court to make the threshold "strong inference" determination. IJ

t:I The other cases Plaintiffs cite are readily distinguishable. See Appellants' Br. at 43 (citing
SlIe~ Equity InveJlors, LP. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank, 250 F.3d 87, 100 (2d Cir. 2001); Jaik.ron 11. John
Hancotk 1:'tn. SenJs. Inc., Civ. Action No. 04-2500-CM, et aI., 2006 WL 2710327, at *2 (D. Kan. Sept.
20,2006); In re Kidder Peabocfy Sec. Litig., 10 F. Supp. 2d 398, 417 n.17 (S.D.N.Y. 1998». Neither Sue~
Equity nor JaikJ'on concerned an employee stealing from his own company. And Sue~Equi(y
recognized that the plaintiff had made an "adequate allegation that [the employee] ... was acting as
defendants' agent, and in their interest, in perpetrating the alleged deception." 250 F.3d at 100. As
for In re Kidder, it merely held that the issue would not be decided on a motion to dismiss given a
dispute about the underlying facts. See 10 F. Supp. 2d 398, 417 n.17 ("there is a genuine dispute as
to whether Jett in fact was acting adversely to Kidder's interests"). In re lVdder never suggested that
the issue could not be decided on a motion to dismiss if the facts as alleged failed to establish a
strong inference that scienter should be imputed. In any event, all of these cases are from outside
the Fifth Circuit, and to the extent they could be read to say the issue should not be decided on a
motion to dismiss, they are inconsistent with Kaplan.
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Indeed, the Fifth Circuit's rejection of group pleading, see, e.g., Solltbland, 365 F.3d at

364-65, exemplifies that under the Rule 9(b) and PSLRA standards a plaintiff cannot

simply attribute employees' activity to the corporation. Rather, it must point to a

particular employee and show that his statement was made "to further the interests of

the corporation." Id at 365. At the very least, there is no strong inference of scienter

where, as here, the Complaint affirmatively states that the employee was acting solely

in his own interests, without any suggestion of a benefit to the corporation.

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT
PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A SECTION 20(a) CLAIM
AGAINST BOWMAN, EDWARDS, OR SOURCECORP BECAUSE
PLAINTIFFSDID NOT SUFFICIENTLY AIJ.EGE A PREDICATE
SECTION 10(b) VIOLATION.

There must be a predicate Section 10(b) violation to state a claim under

Section 20(a) for control-person liability. See, e.g., Southland, 365 F.3d at 383 ("Control

person liability is secondary only and cannot exist in the absence of a primary

violation."). Plaintiffs' control-person claims against Bowman, Edwards, and

SOURCECORP thus fail because Plaintiffs have not sufficiently alleged a

Section 10(b) violation against any of the controlled parties. 14 Specifically, the

Complaint alleges that Bowman and Edwards were control persons of

14 While Plaintiffs quibble with the language the District Court used (i.e., whether the
defendants "induced or participated in Deaton's violations"), they accept the need for a predicate
Section 10(b) violation. See Appellants' Br. at 45-46. And Deaton's alleged violation cannot serve as
the predicate for Plaintiffs' Section 20(a) claims because Plaintiffs do not allege that Bowman,
Edwards, or SOLTRCECORP was a control person of Deaton. See Complaint~ 134-36, R747-48.
Thus, regardless of the precise language the District Court used, it correctly dismissed the
Section 20(a) claims because Plaintiffs "failed to sufficiently allege a violation of section 10(b)"
against a controlled person. Amended Order at 9, R1722.
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SOURCECORP and Image, and that SOURCECORP was a control person of Image.

See Complaint,-r,-r 134-36, R747-48. The Complaint does not allege that Bowman,

Edwards, or SOURCECORP were control persons of Deaton. Id Because Plaintiffs

failed to state a Section 10(b) claim against SOURCECORP and Image, there is no

Section 20(a) liability for Bowman, Edwards, or SOURCECORP.

CONCLUSION

This Court should affirm the District Court's judgment dismissing all claims

against SOURCECORP, Bowman, Edwards, and Image.
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